

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,
Appellants,

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Western District of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF 44 ELECTION LAW, SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE,
AND EMPIRICAL LEGAL SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Andrew Chin
University of North Carolina
School of Law
160 Ridge Road, CB #3380
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380
chin@unc.edu
(919) 962-4116

September 1, 2017

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE PANEL'S DETERMINATION THAT THE PARTISAN EFFECT OF THE APPLICATION OF POLITICAL CLASSIFICATIONS IN THE DRAFTING OF ACT 43 WAS NOT JUSTIFIABLE.	3
A. Adjudication of a partisan gerrymandering claim requires scrutiny of the computer-assisted districting process, not just the plan it produced.	5
B. Decision science provides a computational criterion for showing that a computer-assisted districting process applied political classifications in a way unrelated to any legitimate legislative objective.....	6
C. The Panel's findings support the determination that Act 43's drafters applied political classifications in a way unrelated to any legitimate legislative objective.....	11

- 1. The Panel found that the process of alternative map generation resulting in Act 43’s drafting was suffused with partisan considerations..... 11
- 2. The Panel’s findings support the determination that Act 43’s drafters consulted traditional districting principles and other legitimate legislative objectives only as feasibility constraints. 12
- 3. Act 43 bore the hallmarks of a drafting process wherein partisan considerations were applied as goals and traditional districting principles were consulted only as feasibility constraints. 14

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE PANEL’S CAUSAL DETERMINATION THAT PARTISAN CONSIDERATIONS IN THE DRAFTING OF ACT 43 HAD THE LIKELY EFFECT OF ENTRENCHING A REPUBLICAN PARTISAN ADVANTAGE THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PLAN. 16

- A. The Panel’s causal determination is entitled to deference on appeal, especially in light of the technical nature of this determination. 17

B. The Panel properly weighed the evidence relating to the plaintiffs' causal and predictive claims.	19
1. The Panel properly weighed the evidence relating to the plaintiffs' causal claim that partisan considerations in the drafting of Act 43 were a substantial cause of the Republican partisan advantages observed in 2012 and 2014.....	20
2. The Panel properly weighed the evidence relating to the plaintiffs' predictive claim that given the extent of the partisan advantages observed in 2012 and 2014, Republicans will likely continue to enjoy a partisan advantage for the life of Act 43.	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES.....	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	18
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015)	16
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	19
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	19
<i>Heller v. Shaw Industries, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3rd Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Kannankeril v. Terminix Int'l, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 802 (3rd Cir. 1997)	25, 26
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	5
<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	9, 17, 27
<i>Sedor v. Frank</i> , 42 F.3d. 741 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Soria v. Ozinga Bros., Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>TMJ Implants, Inc. v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2007)	21

<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	19
<i>U.S. Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F.Supp.3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 807 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2015)	23

STATUTES AND RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

OTHER MATERIALS

Micah Altman, <i>The Computational Complexity of Automated Redistricting: Is Automation the Answer?</i> , 23 RUTGERS COMP. & TECH. L.J. 81 (1997)	7
Sachet Bangia <i>et al.</i> , <i>Redistricting: Drawing the Line</i> , https://arxiv.org/abs/1704.03360	10
JONATHAN BENDOR, <i>BOUNDED RATIONALITY AND POLITICS</i> (2010)	7
Michelle H. Browdy, <i>Simulated Annealing: An Improved Computer Model for</i>	

<i>Political Redistricting</i> , 8 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 163 (1990)	7
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Cutting Through the Thicket: Redistricting Simulations and the Detection of Partisan Gerrymanders</i> , 14 ELECTION L.J. 331 (2015)	10
Wendy K. Tam Cho & Yan Y. Liu, <i>Toward a Talismanic Redistricting Tool: A Computational Method for Identifying Extreme Redistricting Plans</i> , 15 ELECTION L.J. 351 (2016)	10
David L. Faigman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Group to Individual (G2i) Inference in Scientific Expert Testimony</i> , 81 U. CHI. L. REV. 417 (2014).....	24
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE (1994)	23
SIMON FRENCH ET AL., DECISION BEHAVIOUR, ANALYSIS AND SUPPORT (2009).....	6, 7, 8
Michael D. Green <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reference Guide on Epidemiology</i> , in FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 549 (3d ed. 2011).....	24, 25
Simon Jackman, <i>Assessing the Current Wisconsin State Legislative Districting Plan</i> (July 7, 2015)	21, 28, 29, 30, 31
Simon Jackman, <i>Rebuttal Report</i> (Dec. 21, 2015).....	29
David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in	

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 83 (3d ed. 2011).....	21
Yan Y. Liu <i>et al.</i> , <i>PEAR: A Massively Parallel Evolutionary Computation Approach for Political Redistricting Optimization and Analysis</i> , 30 SWARM & EVOLUTIONARY COMP. 78 (2016)	10
Kenneth Mayer, <i>Rebuttal Report: Response to Expert Reports of Sean Trende and Nicholas Goedert</i> (Dec. 21, 2015)	27
Eric McGhee, <i>Measuring Partisan Bias in Single-Member District Electoral Systems</i> , 39 LEGIS. STUD. Q. 55 (2014).....	20
PAUL R. ROSENBAUM, DESIGN OF OBSERVATIONAL STUDIES (2010).....	30
<i>Satisfice</i> , RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY (2017), http://dictionary.com/browse/satisfice	7
HERBERT A. SIMON, MODELS OF MAN: SOCIAL AND RATIONAL (1957)	7
Herbert A. Simon, <i>On the Concept of Organizational Goal</i> , 9 ADMIN. SCI. Q. 1 (1964).	8, 9
Nicholas Stephanopoulos, <i>Race, Place, and Power</i> , 68 STAN. L. REV. 1323 (2016).....	21

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. CHI. L. REV. 831 (2015).....	20
JOHN L. THOMPSON & FRANK MARTIN, STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT: AWARENESS AND CHANGE (2010).....	8, 14
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Three Strategies of Interpretation</i> , 42 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 607 (2005).....	7
